THE INVESTIGATION OF GRADIENT METHOD NAMELY
STEEPEST DESCENT AND EXTENDING
OF BARZILAI BORWEIN FOR SOLVING UNCONSTRAINED
OPTIMIZATION PROBLEM

NUR INTAN SYAHIRAH BINTI ISMAIL
NUR ATIKAH BINTI AZIZ

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2019



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise
are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the

discipline.

NUR INTAN SYAHIRAH BINTI ISMAIL
2016718307

11 JULY 2019

NUR ATIKAH BINTI AZIZ
2016565755
11 JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

Steepest Descent is one of the pioneers method in solving optimization problem since
it is globally convergence. Even though it is globally convergence, the convergence rate
is still slow. Thus, in this project we focusing more on SD method and its modification,
to get the better convergence rate. This research is to investigate the behavior of
gradient method namely Steepest Descent (SD), Barzilai Borwein 1(BB1), Barzilai
Borwein 2(BB2) and Jaafar Mohamed(JM). This project is to analyse the performance
of this four-method based on CPU time and number of iterations, and to show their
global convergence. Eight test functions with several initial points from four
geometrical quadrants has been chosen to test on SD, BB1, BB2 and JM method. The
collected data is determined based on the number of iteration and CPU time by using
exact line search. The results also show that all the methods possess global
convergence. In order to analyse the best method geometrically, the performance profile
by Dolan and Moore is used. Based on this performance profile, the best method will
be determined. Lastly, numerical result will be generated from this research as a

numerical prove to all the behaviour of the methods listed above.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR i
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
LIST OF TABLE viii
LIST OF FIGURE X
1. INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Fundamental concept of optimization 4
1.2.1 Local and global optimization 5
1.2.2 Unimodal and multimodal function 7
1.2.3 Line search 8
1.3 Problem Statement 8
1.4 Objectives 9
1.5 Significant of the Project 9
1.6 Scope of Project 10
1.7 Project Benefit 10
2. METHODOLOGY 11
2.1 Introduction 11
2.2 Literature Review 11

2.3 Definition of Terms and Concepts 15



2.4 Research Step

2.5 Fundamental Concept of Unconstrained Optimization Method
2.5.1 Steepest Descent (SD) Method
2.5.2 Barzilai Borwein Method
2.5.3 Jaafar Mohamed Method

2.6 Stopping criteria

2.7 Conclusion

3. IMPLEMENTATION
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Calculation example
3.3 Implementation of Unconstrained Optimization Method
3.3.1 Steepest Descent (SD) Method
3.3.2 Barzilai Borwein Method
3.3.3 Jaafar Mohamed Method

3.3 Conclusion

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Numerical result
4.3 Discussion
4.4 Performance Profile
4.5 Conclusion
5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

Vi

17

27

27

28

29

29

30

31

31

31

32

32

35

39

40

41

41

41

74

76

79

80

80



	THE INVESTIGATION OF GRADIENT METHOD NAMELY STEEPEST DESCENT AND EXTENDINGOF BARZILAI BORWEIN FOR SOLVING UNCONSTRAINED OPTIMIZATION PROBLEM
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

