THE INVESTIGATION OF GRADIENT METHOD NAMELY STEEPEST DESCENT AND EXTENDING OF BARZILAI BORWEIN FOR SOLVING UNCONSTRAINED OPTIMIZATION PROBLEM

NUR INTAN SYAHIRAH BINTI ISMAIL NUR ATIKAH BINTI AZIZ

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2019

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR INTAN SYAHIRAH BINTI ISMAIL

2016718307

11 JULY 2019

NUR ATIKAH BINTI AZIZ 2016565755 11 JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Steepest Descent is one of the pioneers method in solving optimization problem since it is globally convergence. Even though it is globally convergence, the convergence rate is still slow. Thus, in this project we focusing more on SD method and its modification, to get the better convergence rate. This research is to investigate the behavior of gradient method namely Steepest Descent (SD), Barzilai Borwein 1(BB1), Barzilai Borwein 2(BB2) and Jaafar Mohamed(JM). This project is to analyse the performance of this four-method based on CPU time and number of iterations, and to show their global convergence. Eight test functions with several initial points from four geometrical quadrants has been chosen to test on SD, BB1, BB2 and JM method. The collected data is determined based on the number of iteration and CPU time by using exact line search. The results also show that all the methods possess global convergence. In order to analyse the best method geometrically, the performance profile by Dolan and Moore is used. Based on this performance profile, the best method will be determined. Lastly, numerical result will be generated from this research as a numerical prove to all the behaviour of the methods listed above.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	viii
LIST OF FIGURE	х
1. INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Fundamental concept of optimization	4
1.2.1 Local and global optimization	5
1.2.2 Unimodal and multimodal function	7
1.2.3 Line search	8
1.3 Problem Statement	8
1.4 Objectives	9
1.5 Significant of the Project	9
1.6 Scope of Project	10
1.7 Project Benefit	10
2. METHODOLOGY	11
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Literature Review	11
2.3 Definition of Terms and Concepts	15

2.4 Research Step	17
2.5 Fundamental Concept of Unconstrained Optimization Method	27
2.5.1 Steepest Descent (SD) Method	27
2.5.2 Barzilai Borwein Method	28
2.5.3 Jaafar Mohamed Method	29
2.6 Stopping criteria	29
2.7 Conclusion	30
3. IMPLEMENTATION	31
3.1 Introduction	31
3.2 Calculation example	31
3.3 Implementation of Unconstrained Optimization Method	32
3.3.1 Steepest Descent (SD) Method	32
3.3.2 Barzilai Borwein Method	35
3.3.3 Jaafar Mohamed Method	39
3.3 Conclusion	40
4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	41
4.1 Introduction	41
4.2 Numerical result	41
4.3 Discussion	74
4.4 Performance Profile	76
4.5 Conclusion	79
5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	80
5.1 Introduction	80